

Stephen Manning, OSB No. 013373
smanning@ilgrp.com

Jordan Cummings, OSB No. 182928
jordan@innovationlawlab.org

Tess Hellgren, OSB No. 191622
tess@innovationlawlab.org

INNOVATION LAW LAB

The Oregon Trail Bldg
333 SW 5th Ave Ste 200
Portland OR 97204
Telephone: 503.241.0035

Melissa Crow (*admitted pro hac vice*)

Melissa.Crow@splcenter.org

SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER

1101 17th Street, NW, Suite 705
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: 202.355.4471

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

*Las Americas Immigrant Advocacy Center;
Asylum Seeker Advocacy Project; Catholic Legal
Immigration Network, Inc.; Innovation Law Lab;
Santa Fe Dreamers Project; and Southern Poverty
Law Center*

Thomas R. Johnson, OSB No. 010645
TRJohnson@perkinscoie.com

Heidee Stoller, OSB No. 072835
HStoller@perkinscoie.com

Bryan D. Beel, OSB No. 073408
BBeel@perkinscoie.com

Alletta Brenner, OSB No. 142844

ABrenner@perkinscoie.com

PERKINS COIE LLP

1120 N.W. Couch Street, 10th Floor
Portland, OR 97209-4128
Telephone: 503.727.2000

Rebecca Cassler (*admitted pro hac vice*)

Rebecca.Cassler@splcenter.org

Gracie Willis (*admitted pro hac vice*)

Gracie.Willis@splcenter.org

SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER

150 E. Ponce de Leon Avenue, Suite 150
Decatur, GA 30030
Telephone: 404.521.6700

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF OREGON

PORTLAND DIVISION

LAS AMERICAS IMMIGRANT
ADVOCACY CENTER; ASYLUM SEEKER
ADVOCACY PROJECT; CATHOLIC
LEGAL IMMIGRATION NETWORK, INC.;
INNOVATION LAW LAB; SANTA FE
DREAMERS PROJECT; and SOUTHERN
POVERTY LAW CENTER,;

Plaintiff,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., et. al.,;

Defendants.

Case No. 3:19-cv-02051-IM

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO
COMPEL DISCOVERY
BEYOND THE
ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD**

Pursuant to FRCP 37(a)

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
LR 7-1 CERTIFICATION	1
MOTION.....	1
MEMORANDUM OF LAW	1
I. RELEVANT BACKGROUND	1
II. APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARD	3
III. ARGUMENT	5
A. Discovery Is Required Because Plaintiffs’ Non-APA Claims Are Based on Independent Statutory and Constitutional Grounds	5
B. Discovery Is Also Required Under the Stricter Fact-Specific Inquiry Used by Courts in Other Circuits	7
C. Absent Further Discovery on Plaintiffs’ First Two Claims, This Court Would Be Left Without the Evidence Necessary to Adjudicate Those Claims	9
IV. CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Al Otro Lado, Inc. v. McAleenan</i> , 394 F. Supp. 3d 1168 (S.D. Cal. 2019).....	4
<i>Bellion Spirits, LLC v. U.S.</i> , 335 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2018).....	7
<i>Bolton v. Pritzker</i> , No. 15-cv-1607MJP, 2016 WL 4555467, at *4 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 1, 2016).....	4
<i>Carlsson v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs.</i> , No. 2:12-CV-07893-CAS, 2015 WL 1467174 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 23, 2015).....	3
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 90 F. Supp. 3d 1177 (W.D. Wash. 2015).....	10
<i>Friends of the Clearwater v. Dombeck</i> , 222 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 2000)	3, 9
<i>Grill v. Quinn</i> , No. CIV S-10-0757 GEB, 2012 WL 174873, at *2–5 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 20, 2012).....	4
<i>Harrison v. Hershman</i> , No. 6:19-CV-00315-AA, 2021 WL 719896 (D. Or. Feb. 24, 2021)	3
<i>J.L. v. Cissna</i> , No. 18-CV-04914-NC, 2019 WL 2224851 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 8, 2019).....	3
<i>Jiahao Kuang v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.</i> , No. 18-CV-03698-JST, 2019 WL 293379 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 23, 2019)	3, 7
<i>Manker v. Spencer</i> , No. 3:18-cv-372, 2019 WL 5846828 (D. Conn. Nov. 7, 2019).....	7
<i>Navajo Nation v. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 876 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2017)	4
<i>Sierra Club v. Trump</i> , 929 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2019)	4, 5, 7
<i>State v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 4:19-cv-04975-PJH, 2020 WL 1557424 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 1, 2020).....	4, 5, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Vidal v. Duke</i> , No. 16-cv-4756, 2017 WL 8773110 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 17, 2017)	7, 9
<i>Washington v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 4:19-CV-5210-RMP, 2020 WL 4667543 (E.D. Wash. Apr. 17, 2020).....	4, 5, 9
 STATUTES	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 706.....	passim
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1229a	passim
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
FRCP 26.....	5, 9, 12
FRCP 26(b).....	3
LR 7-1	1
U.S. Constitution Take Care Clause	passim
